2020-104

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE APPLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas No. 6:18-cv-00372-ADA, Hon. Alan D. Albright

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ROKU IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Alexander J. Hadjis
Lisa M. Mandrusiak
Christopher Ricciuti
Michael West
OBLON, McCLELLAND,
MAIER & NEUSTADT, LLP
1940 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
ahadjis@oblon.com
(703) 413-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Originally filed: February 4, 2020

Corrected: February 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interest
Table of Contentsiii
Statement of Interest
Introduction4
Argument5
I. A Mere Physical Presence in Austin, Coupled with Plaintiff's Unsupported Factual Allegations Regarding Venue, Should Not Preclude Transfer From Waco to a Clearly More Convenient Forum
A. The Foundational Underpinnings of § 1404(a) are Being Misapplied to Impede the Transfer of Cases From the Waco Division
1. Evidentiary Standards are Being Misapplied to Ignore Transfer Facts7
2. The Convenience of Willing Witnesses is Being Ignored
B. Filing in Waco can Prevent a Convenience Transfer from the Western District of Texas10
C. Outcome
Conclusion
Exhibits
Certificate of Service
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fintiv, Inc. v. Apple Inc., No. 6:18-cv-00372, Dkt. No. 73 (W.D. Tex. Sep. 10, 2019)
Fintiv, Inc., v. Apple Inc., No. 6-18-cv-00372, Dkt. No. 45 (W.D. Tex. Jun. 13, 2019)
In re Apple, No. 20-104, Dkt. No. 2 (Fed. Cir. 2019)1
In re Genentech, Inc., 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)
MV3 Partners LLC v. Roku, Inc., No. 6:618-CV-00308, Dkt. No. 74 (W.D. Tex. Jun. 25, 2019)
Thurmond v. Compaq Computer Corp., 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23674 (E.D. Tex. March 1, 2000)
Weatherford Tech. Holdings, LLC v. Tesco Corp., No. 17-cv-456, 2018 WL 4620636 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2018)
Statutes
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)
Other Authorities
Britain Eakin, New West Texas Judge Wants His Patent Suits Fast And Clean, Law360.com, October 25, 2019
Cindy Widner, Austin's tech boom comes with plenty of cash—for people in the industry, Apr. 12, 2019, https://austin.curbed.com/2019/4/12/18307251/tech-boom-austin-jobs-affordability
a dio ville jobb diloi dabilitoj e illinininininininininininininininininin

Kelly O'Halloran, <i>The Top 100 Digital Tech Employers in Austin</i> , Nov. 2, 2016, https://www.builtinaustin.com/2016/10/01/Austin-	
top-100	.10
Tommy Witherspoon, New federal judge, high court ruling could make Waco hotbed for patent lawsuits, WACO TRIBUNE-HERALD,	
January 19. 2019.	4
